

## **SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 410**

## By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Cordia Harrington of Nashville to the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-101, provides for the creation of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103, provides that the Governor shall appoint seven members to the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Haslam has appointed Cordia Harrington of Nashville to a term as a member of the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation that will expire on June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Harrington is the owner and founder of The Bun Companies, which includes five plants and fourteen product lines in Tennessee and Georgia, serving elite customers in the United States, Caribbean, and South America; and

WHEREAS, an entrepreneur who has excelled in manufacturing, transportation, the quick service restaurant segment, and real estate and construction, Ms. Harrington is a former member of the Board of Directors of the Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta's Nashville Branch and a current member of the Executive Team of Belmont University's Board of Trustees, the Board of Directors of Chief Executives Organization, and the McDonald's Supplier Advisory Council; and

WHEREAS, as a result of her remarkable career as a businesswoman, Ms. Harrington has received a number of awards and accolades, including Most Admired CEO from the *Nashville Business Journal*, the Press On Award from the McDonald's Corporation, and the Woman of Legend and Merit award from the Tennessee State University Women's Center; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Harrington is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 4-51-103(f), provides that each member appointed by the Governor to the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation shall be confirmed by Joint Resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Cordia Harrington to the Board of Directors of the Tennessee Education Lottery Corporation for a term that will expire on June 30, 2019.

## 410 SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION NO.

ADOPTED: February 4, 2016

RON RAMSEY SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

**BETH HARWELL, SPEAKER** HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED this <u>GM</u> day of <u>FEbruary</u> 2016

Kin H

BILL HASLAM, GOVERNOR